ARTICLE IN PRESS
0022-4596/$ - se
doi:10.1016/j.jss
�Correspond
E-mail addr
(O. Merdrignac
Journal of Solid State Chemistry 178 (2005) 218–223

10 20 30 40 50 60 70
°2Theta
V20541-1425 Shcherbinaite, syn
Fig. 4. XRD pattern of V2O5 obtained by calcination of the V2O5, 1.6H2O aerogel.
Table 2
Analytical data of nitrided aerogels as a function of the nitridation
temperature
Compound Reaction
temperature (1C)
O
(wt%)
N
(wt%)
Surface area
(m2 g�1)
VON-550 550 14.57 16.61 76
VON-600 600 8.77 17.98 47
VON-700 700 8.60 18.70 42
VON-800 800 7.36 19.50 35
VON-900 900 5.45 19.81 27
O. Merdrignac-Conanec et al. / Journal of Solid State Chemistry 178 (2005) 218–223 221
mixed oxygen–nitrogen environment which is accom-
panied in most cases by a change in structure. In the
particular case of vanadium, there is a change from a